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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 On october 9,2072, Plaintiff Environmental Resealcir Center (.,ERC,,), a non-profit

corporation, as a private enforcer, and il the public intelest, initiated this action by filing a Complaint

fbr Injunctive and Declaratory Relief and Civii Penaities ("Complaint") pursuant to the provisions of

California Health and Safety Code section 25249.5 et seq. ("Proposition 65"), against Isagenix

Intemational, LLC ("Isagenix") ancl DOES 1-100. In this action, ERC alleges that the products

manuf'actured, distributed or sold by Isagenix, as more fully described below, contain lead, a chemical

listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and reproductive toxin, and that sueh products expose

collsumers at a level requiring a Proposition 65 warning. These products are: Isagenix Greens;

IsaFrr'rits;Isalean Shake-Natural Crearny Chocolate;Ionix Supreme;Isalean Shake-French Vanilla;

Isalean Shake-Rich Chocolate; Isalean Shake-Natural Creamy Vairilla; and IsaFlushl (collectively

the "Covered Products"). ERC and Isagenix are refened to individually as a "party" or collectively as

the "Pailies."

l'2 ERC is a California non-profit colporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping

safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of

Iiazardous and toxic chemicais, facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and

encouraging corporate resporrsibility.

1.3 Isagenix is a business entity that at all times relevant for purposes of this Consent

Judgment ernploys ten or more persons. Isagenix manufactures, distributes, or selis the Covered

Products.

1,.4 The Complaint is based on allegatior:s contained in ERC's Notices of Violatioir dated

June 29, 2010; November23,2010; and December 23,2010 (collectively, the "Notices of Violation")

that were served on the California Attorney General, otirer public enforcers, and Isagenix. True and

conect copies of the Notices of Violation are attached irereto as Exhibit A. More than 60 days have

passed since these Notices of Violation were mailed and no designated governmental entity has filed

a complaint against Isagenix with regard to the Covered Products or the alleged violations.

1.5 ERC's Notices of Violation and the Complaint ailege that use of the Covered Products

exposcd pcrsons in California to lead without first providing clcar and rcasonable warnings in

IPROPO SED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IPROPO SED] ORDER
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violation of California Health and Safety Code section 25249.6. Isagenix denies all material

allegations contained in the Notices of Violation and Complaint and specifically denies that the

Covered Products required a Proposition 65 warning or otherwise caused harm to any person.

1.6 The Parties have enteled into this Consent Judgment in order to settle, compromise,

and resoh,e disputed ciaims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in this Consent

Judgment shall constitute or be construed as an admjssion by any of the Parties, or by arry of their

respective officers, directors, managers, shareholders, beneficial owners, employees, agents, parent

companies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, franchises, licensees, customers, suppliers, distributors,

wholesalers, or retailers, of any fact, conclusion of larv, issue of law, violation of law, fault,

wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission concerning any alleged

violation of Proposition 65. This Consent Judgment shali not be offered or admitted as evidence in

any administrative or judicial proceeding or litigation in any court, agency or forum, except with

respect to an actiort seeking to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment.

L.7 Except as expressly sst forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shali prejudice,

waive, or impair auy right, remedy, argunent, or defense the Parties may have in any other or flihre

legal proceeding uruelated to these proceedings.

1.8 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment is the date on which it is entered as a

Judgmerit by this Court.

2, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment oirly, the Parties stipulate that this Court has

jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdi:tion

over Isagenix as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is prolrer in Marin County, and that

this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a firll and final resolution of all ciaims

that were or could have been asserted in this Action based on the facts alleged in the Notices of

Violatioir ard the Complaint.

-J-
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3' INJTII{CTNTE RtrLIEF, REFORMULATION, TESTING AND WARNINGS

3.1 On and after the Effective Date, any Covered Products that Isagenix sells i1

Califomia, markets or cJistributesl for sale into California, or offers for sale to a third parly for rerail

sale to Califomia ntust either: (1) qualify as a "Reformulated Coveled Procluct" under Section 3.3

irelow, or' (2) meet the waming requilements set out in Section 3.2.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Warnings

If Isagenix provides a waraing for Covered Products pursuant to Section 3.1, Isagenix shall

provide the following waming ("Warning")z:

lCalifornia Residents Proposition 651 WARIIING: These products

contain chemicals knorm to the State of Califomia to cause fcancer

and] birth defec.ts or othel leproductive harm.

The temrs appearing in brackets are optional. Provided horvever, Isagenix shail be reciuired to use the

temr "cartcer and" in the waming only if the maximum daily dose recomrnended on the labei contains

more than 15 micrograms of lead as deternrined pursuant to Section 3.4.

Isagenix shaii provide tlre Waming on at least one of the fol)owing: 1) on the container, cap, 0r

label of each Covered Product; 2) on Isagenix's oheckout page on theil r,vebsite for California

consumers; 3) on Isagenix's insert.in boxes of Covered Products shipped to California; or 4) on

Isagenix's packing list in boxes of Covered Products shipped to Califomia.

For a Waming appearing on tlre checkout page, insert, or packing list, lsagenix shall identify

with an asterisk (or some other identifying method) each product to which the Waming applies and

Isagenix shall not include a Waming that does not identify (with au asterisk or some other identi$ing

method) the product to which the Warning applies.

I As used in this Consent Juclgment, the term "distributes for sale iato Califomia" shall mean
to directly ship a Covered Product into Califomia for sale in California or to sell a Covered Product to
a dislributor that Isagenix knolvs will seil the Covered Product in Califonria,

?.-' For a Waming appearing on the container, cap, or label of the Covered Product, a Warning
statentent provided pursuant to Section 3.2 shal] use tire term "Tlris produot contains" in pJace of
"TIiese producG contain."

-4-
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Apart frorn tlie Warlrhg, no additional statement regarding Proposition 65 or Iead may be

stated within fte same physical location as the Warning that appears on the cireckout page, insefi, or

packing 1ist, as applicable, The preceding prohibition in this paragrapir does not apply to a ru1

refererice to a webpage.

For a Warning appearing on the container, cap, or label of the Covered Product, the Warnilg

shall be seourely alfixed to oi'pr-inted upon the container, cap, ol' label ol rlre Covered I'roduct. The

Warning shall be displayed with sucli conspicuousness, as compared witli other wolds, statements, or

design of the label, container or cap, as applicable, to render the Waming liliely to be read and

underslood by ar: ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase or use of the product.

TJre Warning appearing on the label, contaiuer, or cap sball be at least the same size as the latgest of

any other healtlt or safety warnir:gs colrespondingly appearing on the labei, corrtainer, or cap, as

applicable, of such product, and the u,ord "WARMNG" shall be in all capital letters and in bold

pLint.

If Isagenix provides the Warning in an insert, lsagenix shall provide one inssrt Waming for

each Covered Product in a box or one ilsert warning that lists ali of the Covered Products in the box.

TIre lnsertWar-ningwillbe aminimumof5inchesxTinches. IflsagenixprovidestheWarningina

packing list, the packing list slrall identify each Covered Product with al asterislc, and the Warning

mr-rst be present on the front of the packing list. An exemplar of a Waming in the packing Iist is

aitached as Exhibit 8.3 If a Warning is provided in an insert or packing list, the Covered Products

niay be retr.rrned by the consutTler for a refund rvithin 30 days of the invoice date if the consumer

references the Warning as a reason for the retum, If Isagenix provides the Waming jn an insert, tire

Vaming must be present on tire Aont of flre insert.

3.3 Calculation of Lead Levels

For purposes ofcalculating lead content, Isagenix may exclude the sum ofthe arnount of

lead supplied by the quantity of each ingredient listed in Table 1 tltat is present in the maxjrium

3 Thir 
"*"*plar 

is not intended to bind Isagenix to the fonnat or appearance shown in Exhjbit
B; howeveq any W-anring by Isagenix provided inthe flirure on apacliing list must comply with the
applicable specifications set forth in Section 3.2._

-)-
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daily serving recotnmended on the label of the Covered Product. For each ingredient, the amount

of lead that inay be excluded in each ingredient in each Covered Product is set fortl'r in Table 1. If
isagenix uses this calcuiation, $en Isagenix must submit to ERC, prior to the Effective Date, a

complete list showing ali tle ingredients, jncluding iugredients from Table 1, ttrat are being used in

a Covered Product, the percentage ard anount in grams of each ingredient being used in tlie

overail Covered Ploduct, and dataflrat independently confirm the percartage ofeach ingredient i:r

the Covered Product using the rnaxirnurn daily serving recommended by Isagenix. Isagenix may

update this list from tirne to time. Isagenix wili be entitled to submit this infonnation tr: ERC.

confidentially. In the event fl:at a dispute arises with respect to compliance with ihe terms of this

Consent Judgmenl as to any sontribution from naturally occurring iead leveis under tlds Section,

ERC ald Isagenix shall employ good faith efforts to seek entry of a protective order that govems

access to and disclosue of the infomlation provided conlidentially by Isagenix to ERC in any

litigation or proceeding, before any such infonnation is disciosed by ERC in eomection wiflr that

litigation or proceeding.

TABLB 1

INGREDIENT NATURALLY OCCURzuNG AMOI]NT OF'

LEAD

Calciurn (elemental) 0.8 mcg lead per gram of elemental calcium

Ferrous Frularate 0.4 mcg lead per grarn of ferrous frunarate

Zinc Oxide 8.0 mcg lead per gram of zinc oxide

Magnesium Oxide 0.4 nicg lead pel gram of mngpesirun oxide

Potassirlm Chloride I .1 mcg lead per gram of potassium chioride

Cocoa porvdet' I -0 mcg lead per gram of cocoa polvder

3.3.1 Reformulated CoveledProducts

A Reformulated Covered Product is one for ivhich the maximun recommended daily serving

on the iabel contains no more than 0.5 microgrzuns of lead per day as deterntined by the quality

control rnethodology described in Secdon 3.4. As used in {.his Cousent Judgment, "no more tlian 0.5

-6-
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micrograms of lead pBr day" lneans that the sarnples of the testing pertomred by Isagenix urder

Sectiou 3.4 yield a daily exposure of no nore than 0.5 micrograms of lead (with daily exposure

calculated pursuant to Section 3 .4 of this Consent Judgment), after excludjng levels of lead pursuart

to Sectiorr 3.3 ancl Table 1 . For products that cause exposures jn excess of 0.5 micrograrns of lead per

day, Isageuix shall provide the warning set forth in Section 3.2. For purposes of detennining whether

a Covered Product qualifies as a lteformulated Covered Product, the collecfive average result of the

five (5) randomly selected samples ofthe Covered Products wjll be controlling.

3.4 Tcsting and Quality Control Methodology

3.4.1 For purposes of tiris Consent Judgment, daily lead exposwe levels shall be

nteasured in n:icrograms, and shall be calculated using the following fornuia: n:icrograms of lead

per gram of product, multiplied by grams of product per serving of the product (using the largest

serving size appearing on the product label), multiplied by sewings of the product per clay (using the

Ia:'gest nutrber of serwings in a recommended dosage appearing on the product label), r,vhich equals

microgra:::s of lead exposure per day, but excluding a:ry naturally occurring levels as set forth in

Section 3.3 and Table L

3.4.2 All testing purzuant to this Consent.Tudgment shall be perfonned using a

laboratory method iJrat complies with the perfomrance and quality control factols appropriate for the

method used including limit of detection, limit of qualification: accuracy, and precision and meets the

ibjlorving criteria: Closed-vesseJ, microwave-assisted digestion ernploying lrigh-purity reagents

tbllowed by Inductively Coupled Piasma-lylass Spectrometry (ICP-MS) achieving a limit of

quantification of less than or equal to 0.010 mgAg or any other testing method subsequently agreed

upon in writing by the Parties.

3.4.3 AII testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by an

independent thildgarty laboratory certified by the Califomia Environmental Laboratory

Accreditation Proglam for the analysis of heavy metals or an independent third-parfy iaboratory tbat

is approved by, accredited by, or registercd with the United Stares Food & Drug Administration for

the analysis of heavy metals. No0ring in this Consent Judgment shall iimit Isagenix's ability to

IPROPOSED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; I]ROPOSEDI ORDER
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conduct, or requfue that others condnct, additional testing of the Covered Products, including tfie raw

materials used in their malufactue.

3.4.4 For at least foru consecutive years after the Effective Date and at least oDce per

year, Isagenix shall arrange for tl:e iead testing of five (5) randomly seiected sarnples of each Cover.ed

Product in the fom: iniended for sale to the end-user to be dishibuted or sold in California. Isagenix

shall continue testing so long as the Covered Products are soid in Califomia or sold to a third party for

retail sale in Califomia. If tests conducted pursuarlt to this Section demonstrate that no waming'is

required for a Covered Product during each of four consecutive years, thenthe testing requirernents of

this Section wiII no longer be required as to that Covered Product. However, if during or after fhe

four-year period, Isagenix changes ingredient suppliers for any ofthe Covered Products and/or

reformulates zury of the Covered Products, Isagenix shall test that Covered Product at least once after

such change is made,

3.4.5 Upon written request by ERC, Isagenix shall provide to ERC all test results

and docu:nentation of testing undertalcen by Isageuix within ten (10) woricing days of receipt by

Isagenix of ERC's request. Isager:ix shali retain all test results and documentation for a period of four

(4) years iiom the date ofeach test.

3.4.6 The requirements discussed in Section 3.4 are not applicable to any Covered

Produet for rvhich lsagenix has provided the warning as specified in Section 3.2.

4, SETTLBMENTPAYMENT

4.1 In full satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil pena.lties,

attomey's fees and cosG, Isagenix shall make a total payment of $350,000 (Tbree Flundred Fifty

Thousand Dollars) by check within ten business days of receiving the Notice ofEntry ofthis Consent

Judgurent. Said payment shall be allocated as follows in Sections 4.1.1 tlrough 4.l.3, which ERC

shall specify prior to its execution of this Consent Judgnent.

4.1.1 $87,000 shall be payable as civil penalties pursuant to Califomia Health and

Safety Code section 25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $65,250 shall be payable to the OfJice of

Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment C'OEHHA") and $21,750 shall be payable to

Environnrental Research Center. Califomia l-Iealth and Safety Code section 25249.12(c)(1) & (d).

o_o-
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Isagenix shall send both civii i,renaity payments to ERC's counsel who shall be responsible to forward

the civjl penalty.

4'7.2 530,475 shall be payable to Environmental Research Center as reimbusemenl

to ERC for (A) reasonable costs associated wiflr the enforcemenl of Proposition 65 and ot|er costs

incrured as a result of work in bringing this action; and (B) g17l,o7z shnli be payabie to

Envirorulental Research Center in lieu offurther civil penalties, for activities such as: (1) continued

enforcement of Proposition 65, whiclr includes analyzing, researching and testing consumer products

tltat may conlain Proposition 65 chemicals; (2) the continued monitoring of past consent judgments

and settiements to ensule companies ale ia corupliance wiflr Proposition 65; and (3) ERC giviug a

donation of $8,550 to West Counry Toxics Coalition to address reducing toxic chemical exposures in

Califomia.

4.L3 $39,645 s1:all bepayable to MichaelFreund as reimbursement of ERC's

aftorney's fees. $?,5i3 shall be payable to Karen Evans as reimbursement of ERC's attorney's fees.

S19,295 shall be payable to Richard Drury as reimbrusement of ERC's attorney's fees.

4.2 Isagenix shall mail or deliver the payments in this Section to the Law Office of

ivlichael Freuad. Isagenix will be provided rvith taxpayer identification information to enable

Isagenix to process the payments.

5. N,IODTFICATION OF CO]'iSENT JT]DGMENT

5.1 This Consent Judgmeut may be modified only (i) by written stipulation ofthe Pa:1ies

or pursuant to Section 5.4 and (ii) upon entry by flre Court of a rnodified consent judgment.

5.7 If Isagenix seel<s to mocliff this Consent Judgment uader Section 5.1, then Isagenix

shall provide written notice to Ei{C ofits intent ('Notice oflntenf'). ifERC seeks to meet and confer

regarding the proposed modification in the Notice of lntent, then ERC shall provide written notice to

Isagenix within rhirry days of receiving the Notice of Intent. If ERC notifies Isagenix in a timely

lnanner of ERC's intent to raeet and confer, tlren the Parties shall meet and confer in good faith as

requir-ed in this Section. The Parties shall meet in person or on the phone within thirty (30) days of

ERC's notification of its intent to meet and confer. Within thifiy days of such meeting, if ERC

dispules the proposed modification, ERC shall provide to isagenix a written facrual basjs for its

IPROPOSED] STIP ULATED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER
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position. The Parties shall continue to meet and confer for an additional thirty (30) days in an effort to

resolve aay retlainilg disputes, The Parties may agrse il writing to different deadlines for the

rneet-and-c onfer period.

5.3 In tbe event Isagerdx initiates or otherwise requests a modification under Section 5,1 ,

Isagenix shall reimburse ERC its reasonable attomey's fees for the time spent in the meet and confer

process and filing and arguing a joint motion or application in support of a modification of the

Consent Judgment as well as EItC's reasonable costs; provided, however', that these fees and costs

shall not exceed $10,000 total without the prior written consent of Isagenix.

5.4 Where the meet-and-coni'er process does not lead to a joint motion or application in

support of a modi{ication of the Consent Judgment, then either Parry may seek judicial relief on its

or.m. ln suclt a situation, the prevailing Parry may seek to recover costs and reasonable attorney's

fees. As used in the p:'eceding serrtence, the terrn "prevailing Party" rneans a Pariy who is successfrrl

in obtaining relief more favorable to it than the reiief that the other Parly rvas amenabie to providing

during tlre Parties' good faith attempt to rssolvc the dispute that is the subject of the modificalion.

5.5 Iflsagenix seelcs to exclnde naturally-occurring lead in its calculatior: ofoverall lead

content for aly ofthe Coveled Products, dwing the meet-and-sonfer process, then Isagenix shall

provide to ERC a complete list of all inpedients and corresponding percentages of each ingredient

witliin eacir Covered Product, including datathat independently confinl the percentage of such

ingredient bei:rg used in each Covered Product, and aly other data that independently supports

Isagenix's contention tirat the lead it seel<s to exclude is naturaliy occurring. lsagenix is entitled to

subrnit to ERC docurnentation pursuant to this Seotion which ERC will keep confidential.

6. RN,TENTION O}'JURISDICTION,ENF'ORCEMENT OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction of this matter to enforce, modifu or tenninale this

Consent Judgment pursuant to Sectior: 664.6 of the Califomia Code of Civii Procedrre,

6.2 Only after it complies with Section 14 below may any Party, bymotion or applicatiort

for an order to shorv cause filed r.vith tl:is Court, enforce the terms and conditions contailed ir: tl:.is

Consent Judgment.

-10-
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6.3 If ERC aileges that any Covered Product fails to quahly as a Reformulated Covered

Product (and for rvhich ERC alleges that no waming has been provided), *ren ERC shall inform

Isagenix in a reasonably prompt manDer of its test results, including information sufEcient to permit

Isagenix to identify the Covered Products at issue, Isagenix shail, within tliirty days following

Jsager:.ix's receipt of sucir notice, provide ERC wirh testir:g information demonstrating Isagenix's

compliarce .,vith the Consent Judgment, if warra:rted. The Parlies shall first aftempt to resolve tire

matter prior to ERC taking any further legal action pusuant to Sectiorr 14.

7. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may apply to, be binding upon and benefit the Parties, and their

respective officers, directors, narlagers, sharehoiders, beneficial owners, employees, agents, parent

conpanies, subsidiaries, divisions, affiliates, &anchisees, licensees, custorlrers, (excluding private

labelers), distributors, wholesalers, retailers, predecessors, successors and assigns and ERC on its

own behalf ald in the public interest as set forth in Section 8. This Consent Judgnent shall have no

application to Covered Products lvhich are both (i) manufactued, distributed, or sold outside the State

of California, and (ii) are not used by Califonria consumers.

8. BINDING NFI'ECT, CLAI]US COVERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on behalf

of itself ancl in the public interest, and Isagenix, of any alleged violation of Proposition 65 or its

implementing regrlations for faiiure to provide Propositior: 65 wamings of exposure to lead from th.e

ha1dlilg, Lrse or consumption of the Covered Products- and this Consent Judgment fully and finally

resolves all clairr:s tltat have been or could have been asserted in this action up to and including the

date of entry of Judgment for failure to provide Proposition 65 lvarnings for exposure to lead from the

Covered Products. ERC, on behalf of itself, its agents, officers, representatives, attorneys' successors

andlor assignees, and on behalf of the general public in the public interest, hercby waives a1l rights to

jnstitute orparticipate in any form oflegal action and releases and discharges Isagenix and its

respective officers, dfu'ectors, utanagers, sirareholders, beneficial olvnels, employees, agents, parent

compauies, subsidialies, divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers, (not

incllding private label customels of Isagenix), dish-ibutors, wholesalers, retai)ers, and all other

- 1t -
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upstream and downstream entities in tlre distlibution chail down to any Covered Product, and the

predecessors, successols and assigrs ofany ofthem (collectively, "Reieased Parfies"), fi-om any and

all clajms, actions, causes of action, suits, demands, liabilities, damages, penalties, fees, costs and

expenses (collectively "Claims") asserted, or that could bave been asserted, as to any alleged

violation of Proposition 65 arising fi'om Isagenix's alleged faihue to provide Proposition 55 war-nings

for the Covered Products for any alleged exposues to lead.

B.Z ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby waives ail riglrts to participate ir: any form of

Iegal actiorr ancl reieases and discharges the Released Parties fi'onr, any and all lcnown mrd unklo'wn

Claims for alleged violations of Proposition 65, or for any other statutory or conlmon law, arising

fi'om alleged exposures to lead in the Covered Pr-oducts as set forth iu the Notices of Violations and

the Complaint. It is possible that other claims not known to the Parties a:ising out of the facts aileged

in the Notices of Violation or flre Complaint and relating to the Covered Products will develop or be

discovered. ERC, on behalf of itself only, acknowledges tbat this Consent Judgment is expressly

intended to cover and include all such claims, including alJ iights of actiorr therefor. ERC has full

knorvledge of the contents of Califoniia Civil Code section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itself only,

aclcnorvledges that the claims released in Section 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknowr claims, and

nevertheless rvaives Calilbmia Civil Code section 1542 as to any such unlmown claims. Califorrja

Civil Code section i542 reads as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLA]MS

v/LIrcH THE CREDTTORDOES NOT I(NOW 9R SUSPECT TO

EXrST IN HrS OR r-IER FAVOR AT TIr! TME Or EXECUTING

THE RSLEASE. WHICHIFKNO\YN BY HIM ORHER IvIUST

I-TA\E MATERIALLY A-FFE9TED HIS ORHER SETTLE}VIENT

WITHTHE DEBTOR.

ERC, on belralf of itself only, acknowledges and understaads the significance ancl conseguences of tlris

specilic waiver of California Cjvil Code section 1542.

-12-
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8'3 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall be deemed to conslitute

compliance by any Released Party tvift Proposition 65 regading alleged exposues to lead in tlre

Covered Products.

8.4 ERC, on one hand, and Isagenlx, on the other hand, release and waive aJI claims they

may have against each otlter for any statements or actions made or underlaken by them in comectjon

rvith the Notices of Violation or the Complai.irt; proviclerl, however, that not5ing in Section B s6all

affect ot' limit any Party's riglt to seek to enforce the terms of this Colsent Judgrnent.

9. SEVtrF.ABILITYOFTINENF'ORCEABLEPROVISIONS

In th.e event tJrat any of the provisions of this Consenf Judgment are held by a court to be

unenforceable, the validity ofthe enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

10. GO\TERNING LAW

The terms and conditions ofthis Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with tire laws of tl:e State of Caiifornia.

11. PRO\TISIONOF'NOTICE

A-ll notices required to be given to either Parly to thjs Consent Judgrnent by the other sirall be

in writing and seut to the tbllolving agents listed beiolv by: (a) first-class, registered or certifred mail;

(b) overniglrt courier; or (c) personal delivery. Courtesy copies via email may also be sent.

FOR EI'NryRONMENTAL RTSEARC}I CENTBR:
Chris Heptinstajl, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
31 l1 Camino del Rio Norih, Suite 400
Sarr Diego, CA 92108

With a copy to:

fuIichael Bruce Freuncl
Law Offices of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Streeq Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 947A4
Telephone: (5 1 0) 540-I 992
Facsjmiie: (51 0) 540-5543

Karen Evans
Coordinating Coulsel
Environmental Researcb Center

IPROP0SED] STIPULATED CONSENT JUDCMENT; [PRoPOSED] ORDER
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42i8 BionaPlace
San Diego, CA92116
Telepho:re: (61 9) 640-B100

FOR ISAGEMX II]TERNATIONAL, LLC

Richeud Stagg
Vice President and General Counsel
2225 S. Price Road
Chandler, AZ 85286 USA

'Witir 
a copy to:

Sarah Esmaili (State Bar No. 206053)
Trenton FI. Nonis (State BarNo. 16478I)
Tlree Embarcadero Center, 7th FlooL
San Francisco, CA 941 i 1

Teleplrone: (41 5) 47 1 4 lAA
Facsjmile: {415) 47 1 -3400

12. COURTAPPROVAL

12'7 Il this Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by tle Court, it shall be vojd a1d

Irave no force or effect.

12"2 ERC shall corrrply rvith Califomia Health ard Safery Code section 25249.7(f)and wirh

Title II of the California Code Regulations, Section 3003.

13. EXECUTION AND COI.]'NTERPARTS

This Consent Judgment:r:ay be executed il counterparts, which talcen together shall be

deerned to constitLte one doculrent. A facsirnile or pdfsignahu'e shall be construed as valid as the

original signature.

14, GOOD FAITH ATTEMPT TO RESOLYE DISPUTES

If a dispute arises with respect to either Party's compliance with the terms of this Consent

Judgrnent entered by the Court, the Parties shall meet in person or by telephole and endeavor to

resolve the dispute in an amicable manner. No astion or motion may be filed in the absence of such a

good faith attempt to resolve tile dispute beforehand. In the event an action or motion is filed,

holvever, the prevailing Party may recover its costs and reasonable attorney's fees. As used irr the

preeeding sentence, the term "prevaiiing Party" means a Parry who is successful in obtaining relief

more favorable to jt than the relief that the otlrer Party r.vas amenable to providing during the Parties'

good faith atten)pt to resoltre the dispute that is the subject of such entbrcement action.

IPROPO S ED] STiPULATED CONSENT JUD GMENT; lPRoPo SEDI ORDER
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15. DNTIRtrAGREEMENT,AUTHORIZATION

15.1 This Cousent Judgment conlains flre sole and entile agreement and understandilg of

the Parties with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and ail prior discussions,

negotiations, comtnitments and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or otherwise,

express or implied, other thal those contained herein have been made by any Party. No o&er

agreements, oral or otherwise, unless specifically referred to herein, shall be deemed to exist or to

bind any Party.

15.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgn:ent certifies that he or she is fully authorized by

the Party he or she represents to stipulate to this Consent Judgment. Except as expiicitly provicled

herein, each Parly slrall bear its own fees ald costs.

16. REQUEST FOR TINDINGS, APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND ENTRY Otr'
CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment has come before the Courl upon the request of the Parties. The Parties

request the Court to fully revielv tl:is Consent Judgment and, beiag fully irrfonned regalding the

matters which are the subject of this action, toi

(1) Find that the tenns and provisions of this Consent Judgnent rcpresent a fair aud.

equitable settlement of aii ruatters raised by the allegations of the Complaint, that the

rnatter has been diligently prosecuted, and that the public interest is served by sucl:

settlement; and

(2) Maice the findings pursuant to Califomia llealth and Safety Code section

25249.7(D{4), approve tlie Settlement and approve this Consent Judgment.

IT IS SO STIPULATED:

Dated: ///Z .2ot37--

-15-
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Dated: July i6,2013

APPROVED AS TO F'ORM:

Dated: ,2013

out"d,-ful4ft,zori

ISAGENIX IN'I'ERNAT'IONAL, LLC

Byr f.oo- .f*-i-"\
Scott Luther, Chief Operating Officei

LAW OI.'I*ICH OF MICiIAEI, FRETINI)

By:
MichaelFreund
Attorney for Plaintiff
Enviroruncntal Research Center

ARNOLD & PORTER I,I,P

Attorney for Defendant
Isagenix lnlernational, LLC

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties' S'tipulation, aud good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is hereby entered according to ils terms.

Dated: 2013
Judge of the Superior Court

- 16-

IPROPOSEDI STIPULAI'ED CONSENT JUDGMENT; IPROPOSED] ORDER



I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

1i

12

13

t4

l5

16

t7

i8

19

20

2l

2?

23

24

25

26

27

2B

Dated: 

--, 

2013 ]SAGEMX INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Print Name:_

APPROVED AS TO FORJVI:

Dared: '//lr .ron--f_-, LAV/ OFFICE OF MICFIAEL FRE1IND

ur, %M
Mchael Freund
Attomey for Plaintiff
Environmental Research Center

ARNOLD & PORTERLLPDated: ,2013

Sarah Esmaili
Attorney for Defendant

. Isagenix Intemational, LLC

JI}DGMENT

Based upon the Parties' Stipulation, and good cause appearing, this Consent Judgment is

approved and Judgment is bereby entered according to its terms.

Dated: J$|L-,rw ROY CI{ERXUS

Judge ofthe Superior Court

-16-
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MICHAELFREUND
ATTORNEY AT LAW

I9I5 ADOISON STFEET

BSBKELEY, CALTFORNTA 94704-r lOl

TEL 5lO/54G1992

FAX 5lO/540-s543

EBAIL

June 29, 2010

Re: Notice of Violation Agairut Isagenix International for Violation of Califomia Health &
Safety Code Seetion 25249.6

Dear Prosecutors:

I represent the Environmental Researcb Center ('ERC), a non-profit Califomia coqporation

whose rnissionis to safeguardthepublic fromhealthhazards that impactfamilies, workers and

the environment, ERC is d.edicated to reducing the use and misuse of hazardous a:rd toxic
chemicals, faoilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees and encouraging
colpomte respousibility, ERC is located 

^t 
5694 Mission Center Road, #L99, San Diego, CA

92108, Througtr this Notice of Violation, BRC seeks to reduce exposure to the public ftom lead

contained in the named produbts manufachred and distibuted by Isagenix International.

This letter corstitutes notification that Isagenix Intemational located a|22?,5 S. Price Road,

Chandler, AZ 85286 has violated the waming requirement of Proposition 65, the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcsment Act (commencing wittr sectiou 25249.5 of the Health arrd Safety

Code).

In particular, this company has manufastued and distibuted products which have exposed

and continue to expose nr:merous individuals within Caiifornia to lead. Lead was iisted pursuant

to Proposition'65 as a chemical knownto cause developmental toxicity, and male and female

reproductive toxicity on Febnrary 27, 1987, Lead was listed pursuant to Proposition 65 as a

cicinogen on Ostober 7, lgg2. The time period of these violatiorc oonrrrenced one year after

the listed dates above. The primary route of expostue has beeu oral through ingestion.

Isagenix lutenrational is exposing people to lead from the following products: Fiber.

Pro;Isagenix Greens; Antioxidants; Natr:ral Accelemtor; isaFruits; IsaLean Shake - Natrual

Geamy Chocolate; Cleanse for Life;.- Tropical Bery; and Ionix Sr:prome.

Proposition 65 requires tbat a olear and reasonable warning be provided prior io exposwe to

certajn listed chemiCak. Isagenix htemational is in'violation of Proposition 65 because the

compatry failed to provide a wa:ning to persons using their prgduots that they are being exposed

to 1iad.' eZ C.C.R. section 12601,) While in the course of doing business, tLe company is

Ioowingly and intentionally etgosing people to lead, without first;r'oviding clear and reasonable

warainf 
-gIealth 

and Safety Code section 25249.6) The method of warujng should be a

war':ring that appears on tbe product's label. 22 C-C3-' section 12601 O)G) (A)'

Proposition 65 requires tbat:rotice and iatent to sue be grven to a violator 60*d.ays-before the

sgit is filed. With this letler, BRC gives riotice of the alleged violation to the noticed pariy and



{i n

the appropriate govemmental authorities. Tbis notice covers all violations ofProposition 65 ttrat
are cllrrently loown to ERC from infon'nation now available. ERC may co:rtinue to investigate
other products ttrat may reveal firther violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Offrce of Eovironmental Health Hazard Assessmenl and referenced as Appendix A, has been
provided to the noticed party. 

.

Based onthe allegations set forth intbis Notice, ERC intends to fiIe a citizen
enforcement aotion against Isagenix Irrternational unless tbe company agress in an enforceable
vnitlen j:rstrr:rnent to: (1) reformulate these products so as to eliminate ftrther lead exposures;
and (2) pay an appropriate civil penalty. Consistent withthe public interest goals of
Proposition 65 and my client's objectives inpusuing this Notice, ERC will foous its efforts in
seeking a construotive resolution ofthis mattrer. Sush resolution will avoid both firther
uawamed consulLer expo$rres to lead and ocpeusive airdtime-cousuming litigation.

ffyou have any questions, please contactmy office at you earliest convenience.

SincerelY,

.VrF
Mohael Frer:nd

cc: Cbris Heptinstall, ERC
KarenEvans, Esq, ERC



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Health ancl Safety Code SeetionZ5249.7 (d)

I, Michael Freund hereby declare:

1 . This Certificate of Merit accompanies tbe Notice of Violation in which it is alieged that tle

parly identifi.ed in the Notice has violated Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to

t provide clear and reasonable wamings.

2. I unthe attomey for the noticiag party Envhorm.ental Research Cearter CERC'). ERC is

dedicated to reducing the use ald misuse ofhazardous andtoxic chemicals, facilitating a safe

' eovhonment for consumers and employees and encouraging coqporate respornibilif The Notioe

of Violation alleges that the parly identified has exposed persons in California to iead ftom

proriucts that it manufashres and dishibutes. Please refer to the Notice of Violation for

addiriorial details regarding the alleged violatioru.'

3, I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate e4perience or

experrise who has reviewed f:acts, sfi.rdies, or other data regarding the alleged exposure to the

iistecl chemjcal that is the subject ofthe actiotr- lnparticular, I have cousulted {th the

laboratoiy that conducted the testing to determine the concenfuation of iead in the products

' 
idenrjfied in the Notice ofViolation and I have relied on the testing rcsults, The testing was

: conducted by a reputable testing laboratory with substantial experience i:r testing for lead. These

faots, studies or other data de.rived tbnoughthis.investigation overwhelmingly demonstrate that

tbe party identified in tle Notice of Yiolation exposes persons to iead tlrough oral €xposrue

(ingestion).

4. Basecl on my consdtation witL tte tatoratory the results ofthe laboratory testing,

as well as published studies on lead, it is clear that there is sufficient evidence that human

.1



exf osltres 'exist from e)qposure to the produots from the rioticed party. Furttrermore, as a result of

the above, I have concluded that there is a reasonable aad. me.ritorious case for the private action.

I understand that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action , means that ttre

information provides a dedible basis that all ele,m.ents ofthe plaintiffs case can be established

aad the i::formation did not prove that the alleged vioiator will be abie to establish any of the

affumative defenses set forth in the stafute.

5. Ihe copy oftlis Certificate of Merit seryed on fhe Califomia Attoney General attaches to it

faciual information sufEcient to establish the basis foi tbis certifioate, inoluding the information

idenii{ied in Health & Safery Code Section 25249.7 (h) (2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons

cons,;Ited with aud relied on by ttie certif,er, and (2) the facts, studies or other data reviewed by

those persols

Daled: June27,2070

,v,4
Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmental Research Center



I

CEMIFICATE OF SERVIPE

I am a citizen of the United States and a residerrt oft!.e County of Alameda- I am

over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the withia entitled aotion; my

busin*ss address is 1915 Addlson Stco! Berkeiey, Califomia 94704. On June 29,

2010 I served the witbin:

Notice ofViolation and Certjf.cate of Merit (Supporting docr:rnentation pursuantto
1 1 CCR section 3102 seht to Attorney Genual only)

on the padies in saicl aotiorg by placing a tue copy thereof enclosed in a sealed

envelope with postage thereon fuily prepaid, in the Uniled States Post Office mail

box in Oakland, Californiato saidparties addressed as follows:

See Attached. Service List

I, Michael Freund, declare underpuralty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct,

Executed on ftme 29, 20l0at Berkeley, California'

14,r'
MichaelFreund
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District Attorney of Atameda county District Attorney of Gtenn county ?:t^':'"11l*ey 
of Marin county

lzzlFallonstreet, Room 900 po Box430 3501 civic center Dr', Room 130

oaktand, cA 94612 Willows, CA 95988 san Rafael' cA 94903

District Attorney of Colusa County District Attorney of Kings County .District Attorney of Mono County
547 Market Street 1400 West Lacey pO Box 617
colusa, cA 95932 Hanford, cA 93239 Bridgeport, cA 93s17

District Attorney ot Contra Costa

county District Attorney of Lake County District Attomey of Mariposa County

627 Ferry Streei 255 N' Forbes Street PO Box 730

Martinez, CA 945s3 Lakeport' cA 95453 Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Alpine County Districl Aftorney of Humboldt County District Atiorney of Monterey County
PO Box 248 825 5e Sireet 230 Church Street, Bdg. 2
Markleeville, CA 96120 Eureka, CA 95501 Salinas, CA 93901

DistrictAttorney of Del Norie County District Attorney of lmperial County District Aftorney of Mendocino County
450 H Street, Ste 171 939 Maln Street PO Box 1000
Crescent Ciiy, CA 95531 El Centro, CA92243 Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney of Amador County District Attorney of Lassen County Dlstrict Attorney of Napa Gounty

708 Court Street, # 202 220 S. Lassen St., Ste I 93-l Partrway Mall

Jackson, CA 95642 Susanville, CA 96130 Napa, GA 94559

District Attorney of El Dorado County Distrlct Attomey of Los Angeles County District Attorney of Nevada County
515 Mgin Street 210 W, Temple Street, Room 345 110 Union Street
Placervilie, CA S5667 Los Angeles, GA 90012 Nevada Cily, CA 95S59-25C9

District Attorney of Calaveras County

B91 lvlour;iain Ranch Road DistrictAttomey of Madera County Districi Attorney of Orange County

San Andreas, CA 95249 209 West Yosemite Ave. 401 Civic Center Drive West
Madera, CA 93637 Sank Ana, CA 92701

District Attcrney of Fresno County District Attorney of Kem County District Attorney of Modoc County
2220 Tulare Street, # 1 000 '1215 Truxtun Ave. 204 S. Court Street
Frcsno, C:".93721 Bakersfield, CA 93301 Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attorney of Butie county 35t3::i::tj"y 
of lnvo county 

District Attorney of Merced county
25 County CenterDrive ,_-^_.-,___^ 2222 "M' Street
oroville, cA 95965 lndependence' cA 93526 

Merced, cA s5340



San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 3'd Ave. # 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney's Office

City Hall, Room 234

San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attorney General's Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
PO Box 70550

Oakland, C494612

Karen A. Evans, GeneralCounsel
Environmental Research Center
Law Office of Karen A. Evans.
4218 Biona Place
San Diego, CA 92116

John Anderson
Isagenix International
2225 S. Price Road
Chandler, AQ 85286



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code 925249.5 et seq.
November 23.2010
Page 2

On February 21, 1987, the State of Califomia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,7992, the State of Califomia
official1y listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

Ihis letter is a Notice to Isagenix Intemational,LLC and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations conceming the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65
involving Isagenix International,LLC currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may
continue to investigate other products thai may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by
the Office of Environmental Heaith Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of
this letter.

Isagenix International, LLC has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within Califomia to the identified chemicals. The
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through
inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of waming should be a waming that appears on the product's label.
Isagenix International, LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate
waming to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a cilizen enforcement action sixty days
afler effective service of this Notice unless Isagenix Intemational, LLC agrees in an enforceable written instrument
to; ( 1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's attomey, Michael Freund, address: 1915 Addison
Street, Berkley, Califomia, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 5i0-540-1992, e-mail: Freundl @aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Isagenix Intemational, LLC and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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WA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO
Isagenix International, LLC
2225 S Price Rd
Chandler, AZ 85248

CT Corporation System
(Isagenix International, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

23948. Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ 85016

Olfice of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

November 23,2010

WA PRIORITY MAIL

District Attomeys of A11 Califomia Counties
and Select City Attorneys
(See Attachcd Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Reseafch'Center ("ERC') in connection with this Notice of
Violations olCalifomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ol 1986. which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Isagenix International, LLL

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified ds exceeding

allowable levels are:

Isagenix International LLC Isalean Shake- Frerach Vanilla 30.10 oz - Lead
Isagenix International LLC Isalean Shake- Rich Chocoiate 30.10 oz - Lead
Isagenix International t,LC Isalean Shake- Natural Creamy Vanilla 30.10 oz - Lead
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Cenfer's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Isagenix Internation al,LLC

I, MichaelFreund, declare :

l. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attomey for the noticing par1y.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintifls case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attomey General is attached
additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the cefiifier, and (7) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: November 23, 2010
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the followins is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a parly to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgra30742

On November 23, 2010, I served the loilowing documents:

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFoRCEMENT ACT oF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY"

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
Isagenix Intemational, LLC
2225 S Price Rd
Chandler, AZ 85248

CT Corporation System
(Isagenix International, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service ofProcess)
2394E. Camelback Road
Phoenix, A285016

On November 23, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.s ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE $25249.7(dX1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Offlce for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA94612-0550

On November 23, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF \aIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 925249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on November 23,2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

Drstrict Atlomey, Alameda Count_v
1225 Fal|on Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA.94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P.O. Box 248

Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomey, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
SanAndreas, CA95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Maiket Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attomey, Contra Costa county
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. I 71

Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placeruille, CA95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA92243

District Attomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

Disfict Attomey, Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakenfield, CA 93301

District Attomey, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA93230

Distrrct Attorney, Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8

Susanville, CA 96130

District Attomey, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Disfiict Attomey. Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

Distrlct Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Marrpos4 CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino Countv
Post Office Box 1 000

Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney, Merced County
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc Counfy
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Ofllce Box 6l 7

Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attomey, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

Distnct Attomey, Nevada County
1 10 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

Dist.rct Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ara, CA92701
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Distrjct Attomey, Placer Counry-
1 08 1 0 Justtce Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attomey, Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404

Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Rrverside County
4075 Main Street, I st Floor
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney, Sacramento County
901 "G" Street
Sacramento, CA 9581

Distnct Attorney, San Benito County
4 I 9 Fourth Street, 2"d Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney,San Bemardino Counry
3 l6 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bemardino, C A, 9241 5 -0004

Distnct Attomey, San Drego Counfy
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, San Francisco Counry-
850 Bryant Street, Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94103

District Attomey, San Joaqutn County
Post Olfice Box 990
Stockron, CA 9520i

District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, San Mateo County
400 County Clr., 3'd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attomey, Santa Barbara County
1 105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbar4 CA 931 01

District Attomey, santa clara county
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95 I 1 0

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

District Attomey, Shasta County
I 525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, C496001-1632

Disricl Anomey, Siena Counry
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

Safety Code $25249.5 et seq.

District Atiomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

Drstrict Attorney, Solano County
675 Texas Street, Ste 4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Admrnistration Drive, Room 2l2J
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Stanisiaus County
832 i2d Streer, Sre 300
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attomey, Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba city, cA 95991

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Olfice Box 51 9
Red Blufl| CA 96080

Distnct Attorney, Trrnity County
Post Office Bor 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attomey, Tulare County
221 S. Moonel Arenue. Room224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, Tuoiumne County
423 N. Washington Street
Sonora, CA 95370

Drstrict Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney,Yolo County
301 2"d Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Aftomey, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

Los Argeles City Aftorney's Office
City Hall East
200 N. Main Street, Rm 800
Los Angeles, CA 900 I 2

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1 200 3rd Avenue, Ste I 620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attomey's Office
City Hall, Room 234
I Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Attorney's O{f ce
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose. CA 95113



Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92108
619.3A9.41,94

VA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO
Isagenix lntemational, LLC
2225 S Price Rd
Chandler, AZ 85248

CT Corporation System
(Isagenix Intemational, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
2394E. Camelback Road
Phoenix, AZ85016

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

December 23,2010

VL4 PRIOR]TY MAIL

District Attorneys of A1l Califomia Counties
and Select City Attomeys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code Section25249,5 et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director of the Environmental Research Center ("ERC") in connection with this Notice of
Violations of California's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65.

ERC is a Califomia non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardour und to*i. chemicals, 

^

facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Isagenix International, LLC

The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products identified as exceeding
allowable levels are:

Isagenix fnternational LLC IsaFlush! 60 Capsutes - Lead
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On February 27,1987, the State of Califomia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1,lgg2, the State of Califomia
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This letter is a Notice to Isagenix International, LLC and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65
involving Isagenix International, LLC cunently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may
continue to investigate other products that may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by
the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of
this letter.

Isagenix Intemational,LLChas manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through
inhalation andlor dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of waming should be a waming that appears on the product's label.
Isagenix Intemational, LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an appropriate
warning to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant to Section 25249 .7 (d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless Isagenix International,LLC agrees in an enforceable written instrument
to: (1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty. Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this matter. Such resolution will avoid
both further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's attomey, Michael Freund, address: l9l5 Addison
Street, Berkley, Califomia, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-1992, e-mail Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall
Executive Director

Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to isagenix Intemational, LLC and its Registered Agent for Service of Process only)
Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations try Isagenix InternationalrLLC

I, Michael Freund, declare:

l. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is alleged the party
identified in the Notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings.

2. I am an attbrney for the noticing party,

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject of the Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a

credible basis that all elements of the plaintifls case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the
information identified in California Health & Safety Code $25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (l) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons.

Dated: December 23, 2010
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is
true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action.
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30j42

On December 23,2010,I served the following documents:

NOTTCE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA ITEALTH & SAFETY CODE 52s249.5 Er SEQ.;
CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ..THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT AcT oF
1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

On the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party
listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Cument President or CEO
Isagenix Intemational, LLC
2225 S Price Rd
Chandler, AZ 85248

CT Corporation System
(Isagenix Intemational, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
2394E. Camelback Road
Phoenix, A285016

On December 23, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING
INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE 925249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and conect copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed
to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA94612-0550

On December 23, 2010, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE 525249.5 Ef SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service
List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a sealed envelope, addressed to each ofthe parties on the
Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on December 23,2010, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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District Attomey, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Stleet, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attomey, Alpine County
P-O- Box248
Markleeville, CA96120

District Attomey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney, Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA95249

District Attomey, Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney, Contm Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA94553

District Attomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. l7l
Crescent City, CA 9553 I

District Attomey, El Dorado Courty
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA95667

District Attomey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Stree! # I 000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attomey, Glenn County
Post Office Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 9550i

District Attomey, Imperial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Cqtro,CA92243

District Attomey, Ilyo County
230 W Line Sfeet
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
l215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

& Safety Code 925249.5 et seq.

Service List

District Attorney, Kings County
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA93230

District Attomey, Lake Courty
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA95453

District Attomey, Lassen County
220 South Lassen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rm 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin County
3501 Civic Center, Room 130
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attomey, Mariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Maripos4 CA 95338

District Attomey, Mendocino County
Post Ofirce Box I 000
Ukiah, CA 95482

Disfict Attomey, Merced County
2222M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attomey, Modoc County
204 S Court Street, Room 202
Alturas, CA 961014020

District Attomey, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport CA 935 I 7

District Attomey, Monterey County
230 Church Street, BIdg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
1 10 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 9270I



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code 925249.5 et seq.
December 23,2010
Page 6

District Attomey, Placa Counry District Attomey, Siskiyou Courry
10810 Justice Center Drive, Ste 240 Post Office Box 986
Roseville, CA 95678 Yreka, CA 96097

Disuict Attomey, Plumas County District Attomey, Solano Courty
520 Main Street, Room 404 675 Texas Stree! Ste 4500
Quincy, CA 95971 Fairfield, CA94533

District Attomey, Riverside County District Attomey, Sonoma County
4075 Main Street, lst Floor 600 Administration Drive, Room 2l2J
Riverside, CA,92501, Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney, Sacramento County District Attomey, Stanislaus County
901 "G" Sheet 832 126 Street, Ste 300
Sacramento, CA 9581 Modesto, CA 95353

Distict Attomey, San Benito County District Attomey, Suuer County
419 Fourth Street,2"d Floor 446 Second StrJet
Hollister, CA95023 Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attomey,San Bemardino County District Attomey, Tehama Cormty
316 N. Mountain View Avenue Post Office Box 519
San Bemardino, CA92415-0004 Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attomey, San Diego County District Attomey, Trinity Courty
330 West Broadway, Room 1300 Post Oflice Box 310
San Diego, CA9210l Weaverville, CA 96093

Distict Attomey, San Francisco County District Attomey, Tulare County
850 Bryant Street Room 325 221 S. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
San Francsico, CA 94103 Visalia, CA 93291

District Attomey, San Joaquin County District Attorney, Tuolumne County
Post Office Box 990 423 N. Washington Sbeet
Stockton,CA 95201 Sonora, CA95370

District Attorney, San [.uis Obispo County Disfict Attomey, Ventura County
1050 Monterey Street, Room 450 800 South Victoria Avenue
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 Ventur4 CA 93009

Distict Attorney, San Mateo County District Attomey,Yolo County
400 County Ctr.,3d Floor 301 2"d Sfeet
Redwood City, CA94063 Woodland, CA 95695

DisEict Attorney, Santa Barbara County District Attomey, Yuba County
I 105 Santa Barbara Street 215 Fifth Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 Marysville, CA 95901

Disfrict Attomey, Santa Clara County Los Angeles City Attorney's Office
70 West Hedding Street City Hall East

San Jose, CA 95110 200 N. Main Sfreet Rm 800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200 San Diego City Atomey's Office
santa cru4 cA 95060 1200 3rd Avmue, ste 1620

San Diego, CA 92101

District Attomey, Shasta County
1525 Court Stree! Third Floor San Francisco City Attomey's Office
Redding, CA 96001-1632 City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
District Attomsy, Sierra County San Francisco, C A 94102
PO Box 457
Downieville, CA95936 San Jose City Attorney's Oflice

200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 951 13
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